WIRING/HARNESS & PROBES
See page 12

A.O.Smith A S;
Water Heaters
COMMERCIAL POWER BURNER BOILER

PROPANE GAS TRAIN ASSEMBLY
See pages 8-10

CONTROL BOARD
See page 11

BY-PASS
See pages 8-10

JACKET/FRAME ASSEMBLY
See page 4

WATER INLET
See page 3

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
COPPER BOILERS FOR HYDRONIC
HEATING & HOT WATER SUPPLY

LEGEND MODELS LB/LW: 500, 750 & 1000
SERIES: 400 - 401

NATURAL GAS
TRAIN/BLOWER

ASSEMBLY
See pages 5-7 e
‘( 1§
] =
B, f & ;é
et & S
@,
WATERWAYS &
COMBUSTION
CHAMBER
See page 2

EXHAUST & DRAIN
ASSEMBLY
See page 3

A.O. Smith Water Heater Parts Fulfillment
125 Southeast Parkway, Franklin, TN 37068
1-800-433-2545 « www.hotwater.com

PART NO. 212856-000

PRINTED IN U.S.A. 1006

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



LB/LW WATERWAYS & COMBUSTION CHAMBER PARTS LIST

Item Description Model 500 Model 750 Model 1000
1. BIaCKET ...vuiiiiiiiiieieees et 191602 ..ccceeeeeieeeeeee. 191602 .....ccccvvvvves 191602
2 e, Burner, Assembly .........cccoiiiieennns 211615.............. 211615-1 ................. 211615-2
3 Combustion Chamber Assembly .... .191529-3 ... 192129-1
R, Connector, HOSE ....ccvvvvvvviveiiieeennns 191765 191765 ..o 191765
5 Coupling, Flexible w/Gasket 191780 . 191780 ... 191780-1
(S I Cover, OULEN .....eeeeiecee e ... 210408 ... 210408 ......oeeevvneennn. 210404
T o, Gasket, Outer ...............
< T Gasket, Burner .............

1 I Gasket, Inner................

10 s Housing Assembly .

11 s [0 011 (o ] SO SRUPUPRRTN

12 . INSUIALION, BUIMET ... e e e

13 e, Nut, Manifold

14 s O-RiNG i

15 e, Probe, Outlet Temp./ECO

16l Probe, Inlet TEMP. ..o 210571 s 210571 ..o, 210571

17 e, Screw, Machine #8-32, 3/8" Long, SST .. 210444

18 ., Screw, Machine #8-32, 1" Long SST .........c....... 191770

*19 e, Sealer, Silicone Hi-Temp ... 191482-1

20 i, SENSOI, FIAME .eeieeeeeee e 210421

21 Spacer Ring ................. 191554-1

22 i, Switch, Safety Flow 211480

23 e Tee Assembly............... 192387

24 i Tube Assembly, Primary (LW Models).............. 192388

24 Tube Assembly, Primary (LB Models) ............... 192225

25 i, Tube Assembly, Outlet........ccccooiiieiieeee 210425 210425 ..o 210426

26 e Tube Assembly, Secondary e 210912 e 210912 ... 192386

27 oo Washer, Flat #8 SST.........ccccccvnnnes L 191768 ., 191768 ... 191768

28 i, ReStrictor-Air, TOP COVEL ....uuiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 191926-1 ................. 191926-1

*Item Not lllustrated. Note: Replacement housing assemblies (item 10) are currently all steel

type. When replacing the housing assembly both the inner gasket
(item 9) and outer gasket (item 7) must also be replaced. In addition,
high temperature silicone sealant (item 19) is required to fix the gaskets
to the surfaces.

The Tub Replacement Kit is available for replacing housing assemblies.
When ordering use p/n 212108 for LB/LW 500 models, p/n 212108-1 for
LB/LW 750 models and p/n 212108-2 for LB/LW 1000 models.

LW Models
&
N}
LB Models

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.gom. All Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW EXHAUST, DRAIN & WATER INLET ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Item Description Model 500 Model 750 Model 1000
1o Clamp, Hose (Large) 191794-1 .............. 191794-1 ............. 191794-1
2 i Clamp, Hose (Small) 191794-3 ....cccee 191794-3 ............. 191794-3
3 e INUL, HEX ittt 191817-1 .............. 191817-1 ............. 191817-1
5o Drain, FIANGE ......ooiviiiiiiiie s 191620-1 .............. 191620-1 ............. 191620-1
6. Drain, Flange Assembly 191625-1 .............. 191625-1 ............. 191625-1
T o EIDOW <. 191664 ........cc.o... 191664 ................ 191664
9 s Gasket, Drain 211895.....cceeee. 211895 ..o 211895
10 . Gasket, Vent 211736 ....oceee. 211736 ...cccueee. 211736-1
11 NTDPIE s 20373-15 ..., 20373-15............ 20373-18
12 NUt, HEX 1/4" (SEIrated) ......ccoviiiiieiieeiiiesieeiiee e 210226 .....cccvenee. 210226 ......cceenee. 210226
13 e O-Ring 191556-1 .............. 191556-1 ............. 191556-1
14 . SIBBVE ... 212018 .....ccceene. 212018 ......cceeeee. 212018
15 . Pump Assembly, Circulator (LW Models) 211611 ... 211612 ..o 211538
16 .. Tube Assembly, Inlet (LW Models).............. 212855-0 ......c....... 212855-1............. 212855-2
17 Tube Assembly, Primary (LB Models) ......... 210901 210901 192225
18 e, Tube Assembly, Primary (LW Models) ............ 210900 210900 192388
19 . Tubing, Condensate .........ccccooeiveerieiiiiiiieeees 191746-24

20 i, Tubing, Pressure .........ccccceeevnneee. 191562-26
21 U-Bolt Assembly ......... ... 191938
22 i Valve Drain .......cccoeeeviiviiiieccineene ... 26273
23 e Vent Elbow Assembly 211902 ....oeeeenn 211903
25 Washer, Plain ..o 76820-18 .............. 76820-18............. 76820-18
26 i Vent Support, Bracket (1000 Model ONIY) .......ueeiiiiiiiee e = = = = = e = = 7 7 T e 192194
27 e Vent, Restricting Ring (500 Model Only) .......ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 212092 L = = - - i m - -
28 e Vent, Restricting RiNg (Series 401 LP) ....ooiiiiiiiiieeiie e eies = = = 5 = et iees = = % 7 e 212092-1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. ﬁll Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW JACKET/FRAME ASSEMBLY

Item Description Model 500 Model 750 Model 1000
1. Bolt, Maching 5/16" - 18 .......cccoceeiiiiiiiiie et 191358-1 ...cvveviriiee. 191358-1 ..o 191358-2
2. Control Panel ASSEMDBIY ........oooiiiiiiiiieeiee e 210601-1 ..cccceiiiiennne 210601-1 ...ccvvieeeees 210601
3. Display Board (LB Models)............... 210219-000.......ccvveenes 210219-000............... 210219-000
3. Display Board (LW Models) 210219-001 ......ccvvenes 210219-001 ............... 210219-001
4. Frame ASSEMDIY ......oiiii e 210495 210501-1
5. Gasket, DISPAIY ...coiueiiiiiee e 210130 .eeeeeeiiiiieieeee. 210130 e 210130
6..... GIrOMMET ... 97591 . 97B0L 97591
T HANAIE ... 191802 .....covvviiieen. 191802 e 191802
8....... Junction Box ASSEMDIY .......oeiiiiiiiie e 190438-1 190438-1
9. JUNCLION BOX COVET ...oeiiiiiieiieic et 2233 2233
10...... Label, Control Pan€l .........coovieeiiiieeeeeee e 210561 210561-1
11...... [0 Tod 10 | TS - | G 1953 1953
12 ... Locknut #6 -32 ................ 210207
13...... NIPPIE, CHASE ... 41994
14 ......... Nut, Lock Hex 5/16" - 18 (1000 MOdel ONIY) ...ooviiiiiiiiiieaiiiiiiaeees = = = = = et = = = = = et
15......... Panel Assembly, Left Side 191796-3
16......... Panel Assembly, Right Side .........cccooiiiiiiiii e, 191796-2
17 ......... Panel, LOWET FIrONT ....oouveiiiieeeeeeee e 191805 191805-1
18 ......... Panel, Rear (Natural) 191748-5....cooevvrieen. 1917486 .....ocvvvveneen. 192191-1

........... Panel Rear (Propane) .......cccccoeeueeeeeeiniiieeeeeiiiiieeeeeesiieeeeeesnnnee. 191748-5 L0 19174847 ... 210020
19........ Panel, TOP COVEN ...coiiiiiiiiie e 191609 ....ccvvveviiee 191609.....ccccevvveenen. 191609-1
20 ......... Plate, Rear Cover (1000 Model Only)

21......... Screw, Hex Head 5/16"

22 . Screw, Hex Head #6-32

23 .. Switch, Blower Prover .......cccccooeuueee...

24 ... Switch, BIOCKEA FIUE ......iieeeieeeee e
25 .. SWIECH, ROCKET ..
26 ......... Support Bracket (Propane Only)

27 e Transformer (75VA) ...

........... Transformer (L00VA) .....oooi it
28 ......... U-Bolt Assembly (Water way) 191938 ..o 191938....ccciieeeees 191938
29 ... WaASKHET, FIAL ..oooiiiiiiie e 191359 ..o, 191359 .. 191359
30 . WaAShEr, LOCK ...ccciiiiiieiciec e 191480 ....ccvvveeeeee 191480.....cccccvcvreen. 191480
31l Switch, Relay T T T s 211546 ... 211546
32 =] [T ST o T=T=Te [ O o] o1 o) T RS S
33 . Control Bracket ASSEMDIY .......cooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 210902 ...ooveeiiiiiienne 210902-3 ... 192167-2

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.éom. All Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW NATURAL GAS TRAIN/BLOWER ASSEMBLY- MODEL 500

Item Description Model 500 Item Description Model 500
1 BIOWET oo 211613 20 . NUt, HEX 1/4" oo 170272
2 ....Blower Adapter Assembly 191645 21 . OFIfICE, ANl e 192737
3 ....Blower Manifold Assembly ...........cccoccoiienniis 191832 22 ....Orifice, Union (See Orifice Table Below)
*4 ....Bracket, Blower 191773 23 ....PIUG, 1/8" PIPE ooveveieeiiieiieieieieiee s 3348
*5 ....Clamp, Hose........ccooovnns 191794 24 ....Port, ObServation LOWET .......ccccoveeeeeeeereeenren, 191572

6 . EIDOW, 17 oo 1630 25 ....Port, Observation Upper ...........c.ccccevevveeevennns 191572-1
7 ....Elbow, Union 1" 2482-1 26 .. Screen. Air Inlet

8 ....Elbow, Street 1" M
9 ....Flange, Observation Port 27 ....Screw, Cap 1/4

191573

28 ....Srew, Flathead #8-32 X 1/2" ......covveiiiiiieeeeennnn. 191542
1(1) g::tgi g'lj’r"r‘]’;r e igigéi 29 ....Screw, Flathead #8-32 X 3/4" .....ovvooovvvvee. 191542-1
12 ....Gasket: Manifold ... 191565 30 ....SWitch, LOW PreSSure .......cocceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseecenneenn 191149-1
13 ....Gasket, Port (1/8" Thick) 191576 31 ... :
14 ....Manifold ASSEMDIY ...........ccoorverrreerreeereeennne 191610 *32 ... T8, UNION .ooomv 191633
15 ....Nipple, Close 1/8" *33 ....Tubing, Pressure ..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiccee 191562
16 ....Nipple, Close Stainless ...........c.cccocevreeennn. 191772 *34 ....U-Bolt Assembly......... 191938-1
17 ....Nipple, Tapped ......cccceeoveeereeereeeeeeeene. 35 ....Valve, Main Gas......... 191956
18 ....Nipple, 1" x 9 1/2" 36 ....Washer, Lock 1/4" .......cccciiiiiiieeee e 1006
19 L NIpple, 1" X 2" e 37 ....Shutter, BIOWET ........ueiiiieiieeiieee e, 211694
19A ....Nipple, Pipe 1"X2 1/2" ... 1179 38 ....Flange, Shutter.........cccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 211695
19B ...Nipple, Pipe 1"X14 1/2" ..o, 86397-6 39 ....Manual Firing ValVe ...........c.ccocoveieeereeee, 3423-4

*Iltem Not lllustrated.

Note: Manual firing valve (item 43) used on | -~ - i “:.\"-\%
US models made on or after 6/1/02. - @ @ < T
F
S @
LEGEND ORIFICE TABLE @ N
Model Natural Gas | Size (In.) | Elevation (Ft.)
LB & LW-500 | 191884-0 0.391 0 - 2000 i
LB & LW-500 | 191884-1 0.384 2001 - 3000 !
LB & LW-500 | 191884-2 0.374 3001 - 4000

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. ﬁll Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW NATURAL GAS TRAIN/BLOWER ASSEMBLY- MODEL 750

Item Description

1. BIOWET ... 191652-1
2. Blower Adapter Assembly 191645
3. Blower Manifold Assembly 191832
*4 ... Bracket, BIOWET .........oovviveiiiiiiieeeceeee e 191773
*5 .. Clamp, HOSE ...cooiiiiieeeeee e

6 ... Elbow, 1",
7 ... Face Bushing 1"x1 1/4"
*9 ... Flange, Observation Port ...........ccccooiiiieeennns 191573

10 ..... Gasket, Blower 191623
*11 ... Gasket, Burner 191564
12 ... Gasket, Manifold .........cccooeiveieiiiiiiie e, 191565
*13 ... Gasket, Port (1/8" Thick) 191576-1
*14 ... Gasket, Port (1/16" Thick) .......cccoeveriiiniiiinnnne 191576
15 ... Manifold Assembly .........ccccooiiiiiiiiie 191610
16 ..... Nipple, Close 1/8" 191147-1
17 ... Nipple, Close Stainless ........cccceeeeeiiciiieeeeninne 191772
18 ..... Nipple, 1x4 1/2" with Tap ......cccceeveeniiieneee 86397-14

19 ... Nipple, 1" x 9 1/2"
20 ..... NIPPIE, 1" X 2" et
.. Nipple, 1"x15 1/2"
.. Nipple, 1 1/4" x 2"
.. Nipple, 1"XCIOSE ......oeviiiiiiiiiieeeiee e
L NIpple, 1MXA" e

*Iltem Not lllustrated.

LEGEND ORIFICE TABLE
for boilers built on or after 6/01/02.

Note: Manual firing valve (item 43) used on
US models made on or after 6/1/02.

Model 750

21 ...
22 ...
23 ...

Item Description Model 750
NUE, HEX 1/4" oo 170272
OFIfICE, Al e 192737-2
COrifice, Union (See Orifice Table Below)

Plug, 1/8" PIPe ..oooiiieieeeeieee e 3348

24 ...
*25 ...
*26 ...
27 ...
*28 ...
*29 ...
*30 ....
31...
33 ...
*34 ...
*35 ...
*36 ...
*37 ...
38 ...
*39 ...
40 ...
41 ...
42 ...
43 ..

Model Natural Gas|Size (In.)|Elevation (Ft.)
LB & LW-750 | 191884-11 [ 0.464 0 - 2000
LB & LW-750 | 191884-12 | 0.450 [ 2001 - 3000
LB & LW-750 | 191884-13 | 0.443 | 3001 - 4000 ,\.../,

Port, Observation Lower
.Port, Observation Upper 191572-1
.Screen, Air INet ... 192041
Screw, Cap 1/4" ... 190960-2
Srew, Flathead #8-32 x 1/2" ........... 191542

Screw, Flathead #8-32 x 3/4" 191542-1
Switch, LOW Pressure ......cooooeivveeieiiiieeeeieeees 191149-1
TEE, L/8" e 40119

.Tee, UnioN .....ccoevveeeviennnnnns 191633

191562
191925

.Tubing, Pressure
.Tubing, Top Cover Assembly
U-Bolt Assembly .........ccooccieiieininns
Valve, Main Gas...........

Washer, Lock 1/4"
Valve, Solenoid Gas
.Shutter, Blower
.Flange, Shutter
.Manual Firing Valve ........ccccccoiiiiiiiiieee 3423-4

LEGEND ORIFICE TABLE

Model Natural Gas [ Size (In.) | Elevation (Ft.)

LB & LW-750

191884-3

0.484

0 - 2000

LB & LW-750

191884-5

0.469

2001 - 3000

LB & LW-750

191884-7

0.461

3001 - 4000

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.@om. All Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW NATURAL GAS TRAIN/BLOWER ASSEMBLY - MODEL 1000

Iltem Description Model 1000 Item Description Model 1000
1 BIOWET (e 192195 24 ....Orifice, Air (Series 300 - Nat. Gas) ........ccc....... 192737-3
2 .....Blower Adapter Assembly ..........ccccocovriiininnen. 192215-1 24 ....Orifice, Air (Series 30211 - L.P. Gas) .............. 192737-2
3.....Blower Manifold Assembly 192217 25 .... Orifice, Union (See Orifice Table Below)

4 .....Bracket, BIOWEr ........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieiec e 210214 26 ... PIUG, 1/8" PIPE ..o,
5. Clamp, [ [ 1T <, 191794-3 27 __._Port, Observation Lower
6 ... Elbow, 1-1./4" ................. 28 ....Port, Observation Upper
7 .....Elbow, Union 1-1/4" 29 ....Screen, AIr NIt «.eee oo,
8 .....Flanged Observa‘qon PoOrt ..o 191573 30 ....SCrew, Cap 14" w.oovvvveeeeeeree.
9 .....Gasket, Blower Air Inlet 31...Srew, Flathead #8-32 x 1/2" ........ 191542
10....Gasket, BUMNET ..o, 191564 32 ....Screw, Flathead #8-32 x 3/4" 191542-1
11 ....Gasket, Manifold ...........cooeriiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 191565 .

i, 33 ....Switch, LOW Pressure ......ccccooovvveeieeiiveeieiiieens 191149-1
12 ....Gasket, Port (1/8" Thick) 191576 34 . Shutter. Blower T192503
13 ....Nut, Hex 1/4", Serrated .........cccoeevvvveeeiviereeennnn. 210226 P
14 ....Manifold Assembly - Ai/Gas .............c.ccc.c.... 192309 35 ... Shutter Flange......... 192592
15 .“.Nipple’ Close 1/8" 191147_3 36 ....Tee, 1/8 .................... 40119
16 ....Nipple, CloSe StAINIESS .......o...oveeveeeeeeeerreees 191772-1 37....Tee, Pressure............ 191633
17 ....Nipple, TaPPed ....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees .... Tubing, Pressure 191562
18 ....Nipple, 1-1/4" x 38-1/2" ...U-Bolt Assembly (Gas Train) ......c.ccccceeeeeeenne 191938-3
19 ....Nipple, 1-1/4" x 28-3/4" ...Valve, Main Gas
20 ....Nipple, 1-1/4" x 2" Valve, FirNg oo
21....Nipple, 1-1/4" x 3" ...Valve, Solenoid Gas .........ccccceeeeiiiiiiecn 192189
22 ....Nipple, 1-1/4" x 4" ..Washer, Plain...........cccooiiiii 76820-18
23 L NUt, HeX 1/4" e, ....Manual, Shut-off Valve.........ccooeevviiieiiiiiieieeeene, 211695

*Iltem Not lllustrated.

LEGEND ORIFICE TABLE
Natural Size Elevation
Gas (inches) (Feet)
192222 0.555 0-2000
192222-1 0.537 2001-3000
192222-2 0.533 3001-4000

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. ZII Manuals Search And Download.



LB/LW PROPANE GAS TRAIN ASSEMBLY - MODEL 500

Item Description Model 500 Item Description Model 500
1....Valve, Main GaS .....cceeeveeeeeeee e 191956-1 10 ....Elbow, 90° Street, 1" ......ccooiveeiieiiieiieeie e 190763
2.....Regulator, LP ......cccccoiiiiieee e = = 7 11 LEIDOW, 90°, 1" e 1630
3.....Valve, Manual Shut-Off .........cccccoveiiiiiiiin, 3423-4 12 L NIPPIE, L e 1179
4 PIPE PIUQ o 3348 13 . NIPPIE, LM e 86397-11
5. Switch, Low Gas Pressure ......ocoeeeeeeeeeecveennnns 191149-3 14 L NIPPIE, L/8™ e 191147-1
B ... NIPPIE, LM e 86397 15 ... Tel, 1/8" e 40119
T NIPPIE, LM e 85397-6 16 ....Nipple, Close Stainless ........ccccveeeeeeiiiiieeeeriieene. 191772
8 .. NIPPIE, LM i 1177 17 ....Orifice, Union ......ccccccoeviiineeninns See Orifice Table Below
9. Elbow, Union, 1" ....ooueei e 2482-1

LB/LW 500 ORIFICE TABLE
@ Propane Gas Size (In.) | Elevation (Ft.)
192741 0.229 0 - 2000
192741-1 0.226 2001 - 3000
192741-2 0.223 3001 - 4000

On LB models the circulating pump must be between LB/LW BY-PASS PARTS LIST - MODEL 500

the boiler inlet and the bypass (see figure below). ltem Description Model 500
LW models have pump mounted inside the jacket.

1. Ball ValVe .....oovveeiieiiieeeeeeee e 191935
2. Hex Reducing Bushing LW Models
(for use w/Relief Valve) ........cccceieiiieiiiiiieeee 91940-1
3. Relief valve:
LB MOEI ..covvveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 210451
LW MOAEl e 98883-3
4 ... Tee, 2" X 2" X 1 e 78685-2
5. T B, 2 e ——————— 191584
6.... TeE, 2" X 2" X 2 e 78685-4
7 ... Valve, Drain .....coooiieee e 26273
*8 ..... Valve, Manual Shutoff...........cccooevviiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeaa = = = = =
*9 .....Orifice, Gas Assembly (See Orifice Table)
*10 ..... Tube, Condensate .........cceeeeeivviieieieieeeeeiee e 191746-120
*11 ... Strap, Cable ... 99592-2
*Item Not Illustrated.

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.gom. All Manuals Search And Download.



LB/LW PROPANE GAS TRAIN ASSEMBLY - MODEL 750

Item Description Model 7501tem  Description Model 7
1. Valve, Main Gas ......ccoooiueieeeiiiiiiieae e 77780 12 ... NIpple, 1-1/4" e 86505-3
2. Regulator, LP ..o 192460 13....... NIpple, 1-1/4" e 86397-11
3. Valve, Manual Shut-Off .........cccccooiiiiniiine. 3423-3 14 ... NIpple, 1-1/4" e 86505-4
4. Pipe PIUG ..eeeeiee e 3348 15....... T, /8" e 192465
5. Switch, Low Gas Pressure ........ccceeevvvvennnee. 191149-3 16 ....... Connector, Angle 1/8" ... 1578
6....... Nipple, 1-1/4" . 17 ... Bleeder, TUDE ... 210016
T NIPPIE, 1-1/4 oo 18 ....... Bleeder, TUDE .......ccoiiii 192461
8. Nipple, 1-1/4" e 19..... Bushing, 1" X 1-1/4" ... 99376
9....... Elbow, Union ,1-1/4" 20 ....... Nipple, Close Stainless .......ccccviieeeeeiiiiieeee e 191772
10....... Elbow, 90° Street, 1-1/4" ........oueeeiiiieeeiiieeeee, 94516 21 ... Orifice, Union ......cccceeeeeeeeeeiieeennnn, See Orifice Table Below
11...... Elbow, 90°, 1-1/4" ...
LB/LW 750 ORIFICE TABLE
Propane Gas Size (In.) Elevation (Ft.)
192741-3 0.286 0 - 2000
192741-5 0.282 2001 - 3000
@ 192741-7 0.278 3001 - 4000

On LB models the circulating pump must be between
the boiler inlet and the bypass (see figure below).
LW models have pump mounted inside the jacket.

2. Hex Reducing Bushing LW Models

*Item Not Illustrated.

1. Ball ValVe ... 191935

(for use w/Relief Valve) ........cccceeeiiiiieiiiniee 91940-1
3. Relief valve:
[ 301, o Yo 1= 210451-1
(VAT Y o o =] 98883-3
4 Tee, 2" X 2" X L e 78685-2
5... [T, 191584
6.... TEE, 2" X 2" X 2" et 78685-4
7.... ValVe, Drain ....ooooeee e 26273
*8 ... Valve, Manual Shutoff.........ccooovviiiiiiiieiieeeeeee, 3423-3
*9 .....Orifice, Gas Assembly (See Orifice Table)
*10 ..... Tube, Condensate .........ccoeeveveeieeiiiiieeeeeiee e 191746-120
*11 ... Strap, Cable ... 99592-2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. RII Manuals Search And Download.



LB/LW PROPANE GAS TRAIN ASSEMBLY - MODEL 1000

Iltem Description Part No. Iltem Description Part No.
1...... Valve, Main Gas, LP 300 Series................... 77780 10...... Elbow, 90 Street 1-1/4" .......coevevieeeeeeieiieeeee, 94516
2. Regulator, LP 301 Series ........ccccceveeeviinnenn. 192460 11...... Elbow, 90 1-1/4" ... 192216
3. Valve, FilfiNg ... 3423-3 12..... Nipple, 1-1/4” W/Tapping ......ccceveerinueeeaenns 86505-32
4. PIPE PIUQ «.oveieeeee e 3348 13...... NIpple, 1-1/47 oo 86505-6
5. Switch, Low Gas Pressure ..........cccceeeveene 191149-3 14...... Nipple, 1-1/47 e 86505-4
6..... Nipple, 1-1/47 oo 86505-13 15...... Tee, 1/8” NPT Branch ........ccccoeiviiiiiennnnne 192465
7. Nipple, 1-1/4" ..o 86505-2 16...... Connector, Angle 1/8” ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn 1578
8...... Nipple, 1-1/47 o 86505-17 17...... Bleeder, TUDE ........ccceviiiiiiiieic e 210016
9..... Elbow, Union 1-1/4" ..o, 86506 18..... Bleeder, TUDE ......ccceeveeiiiiiiiiiiceeene. .... 192461

19..... Nipple, Close Stainless ..........ccccccovicieeeenn. 191772-1
20...... Orifice, UnioN .......ccceveeeeeennnn.. See Orifice Table Below

LB/LW 1000 ORIFICE TABLE

) (12 Propane Gas Size (In.) Elevation (Ft.)
0 - 2000

192739 0.333
192739-1 0.329 2001 - 3000
192739-2 0.325 3001 - 4000

9 \

LB/LW BY-PASS PARTS LIST - MODEL 1000

On LB models the circulating pump must be between
the boiler inlet and the bypass (see figure below). Description
LW models have pump mounted inside the jacket.

1. Ball ValVe ... 191935
*2 e Tank/Pump Kit (LW ModelS) .....ccuveeiieiiiiiiieeiiieceeees 210625
3 Hex Reducing Bushing (LB Model) ..........cccceveeeriinnnen. 91940-8
4. Flush Bushing (LB Model) ........cooocieiieiiiiiiieiiiiieeeee 192163-2
5. Relief Valve (LW Model) ......cooeeiiiiiiiiieeieee e 98883-3
Relief Valve (LB Model) .......ccueeeiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieee e 210451-2
6........ Strap, Cable (N0t ShOwWN) ..........cooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 99592-2
T, Tee, CONUENSALE .......oeieeeieeeeee e 192040-1
8. Tee (For use w/relief valve):
LW MOGE ... 78685-4
LB MOGEI ... 191584
9. TEE 2"X2"X2™ ottt 191584
10........ TEE 2"X2"X3/A" .o 78685-4
11 ... Az 1Y T B I = 11 o [ 26273
12 ........ Valve, Manual Shutoff .........ccooooiiiiiiiie e, 3423-3
13........ Vent Patch ASSembly ... 192161
14 ... Nipple (For use wi/relief valve)
LW MOGE ... 20373-12
LB MOAEI ...t 92706-4
15........ Clamp, HOSE ... 191794-1

*Item Not Illustrated.

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.chm. All Manuals Search And Download.



LB/LW CONTROL BOARD WHC 1502
Part Number 210128

CONTROL
®o i [mj o BOARD
| /2] CN20 /

O Qf
gpDop

eyelll ey

o fogp
n O cnz M

060 g da e e ah

g g g K3 RELAY

e@e

POLARITY LED nonon ul
(GREEN) \\ K2 RELAY CcN3 ggg
FUSE - 3 AMP LD . ggg
. ; o JUMPER
210205 \\%g P
ég O LED1 .‘5’3/
/ jacap
BLOWN FUSE @o B o
LED (RED)
LB/LW WIRING CHART

COLOR GAUGE PART NUMBER ***
White 14 41974
Black 14 99650
Green 14 41972
White 16 86580
Black 16 86578
Green 16 69058
White 18 170595
Black 18 170596
Green 18 170606
Blue 18 191719
Red 18 170603
Yellow 18 170604
Brown 18 170890
White/Red 18 191700
White/Yellow 18 191702
White/Black 18 191699
Black/White 18 191694
Yellow/Blue 18 191708
Red/Green 18 191717

*** Use dash number to indicate length of wire.
Example: 20 inch long red wire would be expressed as 170603-20.

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.com.% Manuals Search And Download.




LB/LW WIRING AND HARNESS ASSEMBLY

78468 99593-6 78469 191673 42573 210091 210152 99599-2

ACACAEI AR AR R

22-16 Ga.| 16-14 Ga. | 22-18 Ga. #10 Stud 22-18 Ga.

Ignition
Harness Assembly

210575

I BLUE
DIL‘HI ”4:;:.— BLUE .
Tank Probe Pressure Flow Switch

Harness Assembly Harness Assembly

210604 210576

Power Harness Assembly '
210579-1
(-0 On -500 Models Only)

Transformer
Gas Valve Harness Assembly Harness Assembly Blower
210574-1 (Propane) 210578 (Model 1000) Harness Assembly
210574-2 (Nat. & Prop. Model 500) 211330 (Models 500 & 750) 210609 (Model 1000)
bl RED I I
OE RN =
u%\ | ) Il
Outlet Temperature
Control/ ECO Assembly Inlet Temperature
210572 Control Assembly
210571
Tank Probe (LW Models)
211541-1 N

A.O. Smith Water Heater Parts Fulfillment
125 Southeast Parkway, Franklin, TN 37068
1-800-433-2545 « www.hotwater.com

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.chm. All Manuals Search And Download.




Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

